AGENDA REQUEST FORM
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

Meeting Date Agenda Item Number

11/9/10

Open Agenda Time Certain Request ]'3

Yes X No __ Yes X_No

TITLE:

Extension of Sublease Agreement between Mortgage Systems International, LLC and The School
Board of Broward County, Florida for Building H, Sawgrass Technology Park, Sunrise

REQUESTED ACTION:

Approve the Extension of Sublease Agreement between Mortgage Systems International, LLC
and The School Board of Broward County, Florida for Building H, Sawgrass Technology Park,
Sunrise.

Approve and additional appropriation in the amount of $18,633 which will come from the
Capital Projects Reserve.

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND: _l

On June 5, 2007, SBBC entered into a sublease agreement (the “Sublease”) with Mortgage Systems International, LLC
(“MSI"”) for the occupancy of 22,294 square feet of office space within Building H, Sunrise Technology Park in
Sunrise, Florida. This space is currently occupied by the South Central Area Superintendent’s office.

The primary lease between MSI and the Landlord expires on November 30, 2010. However, as a result of a
calculation error by MSI, the Sublease between MSI and the SBBC expires two weeks earlier on November 15, 2010.
Notwithstanding the calculation error, SBBC desires to continue occupancy until November 30, 2010, and MSI agrees
to extend the term of the Sublease by two weeks up to November 30, 2010.

In exchange, the SBBC agrees to pay $18,633 to MSI, which represents SBBC's pro-rata share of the November lease
expense.

This agreement has been reviewed and approved as to form and legal content by the School Board Attorney.

SCHOOL BOARD GOALS: |

__*Goal One: Raise achievement of all students to ensure graduation from high school and readiness for post-secondary
education.

_ *Goal Two: Improve the health and wellness of students and personnel.

__«Goal Three:  Provide a safe and secure physical and technological environment for all students and employees.

__*Goal Four: Promote innovation which focuses on best practices and quality efforts that improve our best-in-class position.
__*Goal Five: Recruit, develop, retain, and recognize high performing and diverse faculty and personnel.
X_+Goal Six: Build strong partnerships with family, business, community and government at the classroom, school, area,

and district level.
__+Goal Seven:  Ensure district’s leadership as an environmental steward through innovative ecology and energy conservation
programs.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The financial impact to the School District is $18,633. The source of funding will be the Capital
Projects Reserve.

EXHIBITS: (List) |

1. Extension to Sublease Agreement
2. Mortgage Systems International Letter dated October 15, 2010
3. Collaboration Form

BOARD ACTION: SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

APPROVED Chris O. Akagbosu (754) 321-2162

(For Official School Board Records' Office Only) Nam e il Phone

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

Thomas E. Lindner, Acting Deputy Superintendent %IMG C(t ' 4%4 2 //G?Y
Facilities & Construction Management Division !

Approved in Open Board Meeting on: NGV 0 9 2010 /]

[ N B | /

FIr

By: \/f b L. :\u,_,ﬁ' ,4 Z £ S8 pi ,»K‘; School Board Chair
Revised July 2008 GJiUFV \-\: ~ / T BRCa
J x

JEN/TEL/CA/NM/dburrell



EXHIBIT |

SUBLEASE EXTENSION AGREEMENT

THIS SUBLEASE EXTENSION AGREEMENT (hereinafter referred tp as the "Sublease
Extension") is made and entered into this day of O , 2010, by and
between Mortgage Systems International, LLC _ (hereinafter referred to as "Sublessor") and The
School Board of Broward County, Florida (hereinafter referred to as “Sublessee”), whether one
or more, and each agreeing to be bound by and held jointly and severally liable under the terms
and conditions of this Sublease Extension).

In consideration of the covenants and obligations contained herein and of other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties
agree as follows:

1. PRIOR LEASE: The parties executed a Lease Agreement dated __June 6, 2007 (hereinafter

X ; : _._rl_.—-
“Sublease Agreement’) with a term of lease commencing on the 11 day of _ July,
2007, and which expires on the 15" day of November, 2010. All terms,

conditions, and provisions of said Sublease Agreement are hereby incorporated by reference or
by attachment.

2. EXTENSION OF PRIOR LEASE TERM: The parties hereby agree to extend and continue the
aforementioned Lease Agreement for an additional fifteen &15) day term, commencing on the
16™ day of _November , 2010, and expiring on the __30 day of _ November , 2010

3. RENT. Sublessee agrees to pay $18,632.63 as rent to cover the period from the
commencement of this Sublease Extension until the _30" _ day of the month. This rent shall be
due seven (7) days following the execution of this Lease Extension. Payment of rent, non-
payment of rent, and default for late payment of rent shall be governed in accordance with the
terms and conditions of the previous Lease Agreement, as incorporated above by reference or
attachment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Sublessor and Sublessee have executed this Agreement as of the day
and year first written above.

SUBLESSOR

MORTGAGE SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL,
LLC

Lo

Name: /7@’//'(/),9”1/}5’0’9
Title: el de




SUBLESSEE

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA

ATTEST:

James F. Notter
Superintendent of Schools Schoel Board Attorne



Exhibit “A”

Sublease Agreement



AGENDA REQUEST FORM
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA ;
ADDED ITEM
Meeting Date Agenda Item Number
6/05/07 Open Agenda Time Certain Regquest Jl'7
X Yes No —Yes X No
TITLE:

Sublease Agreement between The Schoel Board of Broward County, Florida, and
Mortgage Systems International, LLC, a Foreign Limited Liability Company
HEQUESTED ACTION:
Approve the Sublease Agreement between The School Board of Broward County, Florida, and
Mortgage Systems International, [L.C and Amend the Adopted District Educational Facilities Pian, Fiscal Years
2006-2007 to 2010-2011 fo include a plamed appropriation for funding this Agreement.

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AN BACKGROUND: |

The Real Briate staff was dirccted to obtain a now sile for the South Cenlral Aren Superintenident Office ta allow for the
expansion of parking at Ft. Laudecdale High School and relieve the overcrowded conditions that cumenily exist at the school.
Afler surveying the market, the Real Estate staff found there was no suitable praperty available to acquire that would allow for an
cxpedited move., The time frame could only be met by leasing property thal would vequire minimal repovation. The subjccl
Sublcaxe of approximately 22,294 rentable syuare feet in the Sawrass Technology Park, Building u{[", located at 1643 N,
Hamison Parkway, Suarise, Florida, would allow for the lime frame to be met.

The term of this Sublease shall b for the period commencing forty five days after cxccution of fhe sublease, and ending
automaticaily on November 15, 2011, at 2 bave rent of §12 per squarc foot with a 3.0% annual increase, plus operaling expenscs,
electricity and janitorial services. The School Board wilt be accepting the premises "as is", withoul any structural renovations
needed.

The Landlord and Sublessor require that the School Board execute the Sublease Agrecmont (irst.

The School Board Attorney has pproved this Subleasc Agreoment as to form,

SCHOOE. BOARD GOALS: ;

__*GoalOne: Al students will achieve at theiv highest potential.

_*Goal Two: Al schools will have equitable reseurces,

X »Goat Three: Al operations of the schoul system will demanstrate best practices while supporting student achievement.
__*Goal Four: Al stakeholders will work logether to build a batter school system.

PINANCIAL SMPACT: |

The financial impact to the District for Leasing and Utilities is $1,947,627; Relocation Coats are $395.660.
The following is a breakdown of the $395,660.00 relocation costs:

Fusnilure Purchase: $ 30,000. 'Yechnology - voice, duta; 172,160
Add and upgrade cubicles: 150,000, Moving Cost: 18,500,
Securily Lquip. Install: 25,000,

This item amends the Adopted District Educational Facilities Plan, Fiscal Years 2006-07 to 2010-2011 to include the
financial impact of the apreement,

EXHITTTS: {Link} I

i. Executive Surnmary "

2. Subleass Agreement (inchuding Exhibit A-Prime Lease and Esxhibit B-Floor Plan)
3. Consent to Sublease

4. Collaboration Form (Capital Budget)

o N |

BOARR ACTION: . m SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: &
' Thomas J. Coutes, Executive Direct®®d 754-321-8351 |
Five £¥fIcial Schoat Baard Records' Ofice Unly) Name Phone

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
FACILITIES AND CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT DIVISIGR] Tﬂ}/
MICHAEL GARRETSON, DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT U)
Approved in Open Board Meeting on: —~ an JUN b fk

By: T_; )_ZJ \,J_,I tyf\__ - School Buard Chair

Rnl.'is('ﬂ Bnvesnber 26, 2004
JEN/MC/TC/marchedti




EXHIBIT {

MST SUBLEASE EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

JJ-2, Board Meeting June 5, 2007

EXECUTIVE_SUMMARY: REQUEST FOR APPROVAL TO SUBLEASE FROM
MORTGAGE SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL, LLC, (“MSF"), 22,294 SQUARE FEET
OF FINISHED, EXISTING OFFICE SPACE AT 1643 NW 136 AVENUE, SUNRISE
FLORIDA, TO HOUSE SOUTH CENTRAL AREA SUPERINTENDENT'S OFFiCE.

Need Statement: South Central Area Superintendent Office occupies & facility adjacent to Ft.
Lauderdale High School slated for demolition and redevelopment for expanded athietic
facilities for the High School. The District Office needs fo be relocated to the South Central
area to free up the property so that construction can commence as SOon as possible. To meet
this requirement, Staff was negotiating with the landlord of Sawgrass Technology Park for
19,584 square feet of vacunt, raw, space in Building J of Sawgrass. During this period, in
March, MSI contacted SBBC and offered to sublease their entire space on the second floor of
Building H, adjacent to existing SBBC offices. This alternative offers a number of advaniages.

Sublease Premiscs: The Sublease is for a somewhat larger space and offers a more uttractive
lease rate, ($12.00 per sguare foot net) compared to that offered by the Landlord for the vacant
space in Building J ($13.00 per square foot net). More importantly, the MSI{ space is in
“move-in" condition, Tequiring no structural work and no need for time consuming
construction plans and permits. This will allow South Cenfral to move by July 31, 2007. The
raw space in Building J would take nine to twelve months (o complete tenanl improvements,
which would sel back occupancy to June or July 2008. If we signed a three year leasc in
Building J we also would anticipate construction costs of about $35 per squarc foot, or
$685,440., not including fumniture and technology costs. The relocation costs anticipated for
the MSE space, $395,660., only include furniture, technology, moving and security costs.

Term: The Sublesse will commence when MSI vacates, which is scheduled for the end of
June, 2007. The term will expire Nov. 15, 2010, close fo the expiration of the term for the
existing space in Sawgrass oceupied by SBBC, Dec. 31, 2010.

Furniture: In addition to the “move-in" condition of the premises, MSI has offered to sel
furniture and computer cabinets at a marked down price, $30,000, which will assist SBBC in
moving the District Office faster and drastically reduccs the need for additional expenditures
for cubicles and other furniture,



EXHIBIT 2

SUBLEASE AGREEMENT



SUBLEASE AGREEMENT (0{{:

P
‘THIS IS A SUBLEASE AGREEMENT (the "Sublease") made as of the %’gjay of
- , 2007, by and hetween Mortgage Systems International, LLC, 2 Foreigd Limited
Liahility Company ("Sublessor"), and The School Board of Browurd County, Flonda
("Sublessee").

BACKGROUND

A Suhlessor entcred into a Lease Agreement dated as of November 16, 2000 (the
“Prime Lease"), covering approximately 22,294 rentable sguare feet of space in huilding known
and identified as Buildings “H” (the "Building") located at 1643 N, Harrison Parkway, 2™ Floor,
Sunrisc, Florida (the "Premises"). The original lessor, ACP Office T 1LLC, subsequently
transferred ownership of the property to N/S Sawgrass Office Associates, LLC, which now holds
the Lundlord interest in the subject Lease Agreement ("L.andlord™). A copy of the Prime Leasc is
attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, Capitalized terms, when used in this Sublease without separate
definition, will have the same respective meanings as in the Prime Lease.

B. Sublessor desires to sublease the entirc Premises, as shown on the plan attached
hereto as Exhibit “B” {the "Sublet Premuises") to Sublessce, which desires ta sublet the same from
Sublessor, all on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth below.

AGREEMENTS

NOW, THEREFORLE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein
contained, and intending 1o be legally bound hereby, Sublessor and Sublessee hereby agree:

L Sublease _of the Premises. Sublessor herehy sublcases to Sublessee, and
Sublessee hereby subleases from Subicssor, the Sublet Premises, all in accordance with and
subject to the terms and conditions herein set forth.

2 Term. The term of this Subleasc (the “Term™) shall be for the period
commencing no more than Thiny-Five (35) days after the execution of this Sublease by (he
parties, (the "Sublease Commencement Date™) and ending automatically on November 15, 2010,
(the "Sublease Termination Date"}. Sublessor shall notify Sublessee in writing al least scven (7)
days prior o vaeating the Premises. The date the Premiscs are totally vacated, except for iterns
the Parties agree shall remain, shall become the “Sublease Commencement Date,”  The
Sublessea shall not have the right to exercise the Rencwat Options set farth in Section 2.2 of the
{ ease, which are deemed null and void,

The parties bereby agree that this Agreement shall be deemed null and void in the event a
representative of the Sublessc fails to slgn it by June 08" 2007.



3. Base Rent. For the first subleasc year, Sublessee shall pay directly to Sublcssor,
as base rent for the Sublet Premises ("Sublease Base Rent"), an annual amount equal to Two
Hundred Sixty-Seven Thousand and Five Hundred Twenty Eight Doliars ($267,528.00), which
amount shall be due and payable on the first day of each month in advance installments of
Twenty Two Thousand and Two Hundred Ninety Four Dollars ($22,294.00) each. The base rent
shall increase on the anniversary date of the Sublease ut he raie of Three Percent (3.0 %) per
annum. o addition 1o Base Rent, SubLessee shall pay throughout the Term all other monetary
obligations attributable to the Premises for which the Sublossor is responsible under the Prime
Lease, including uil Additional Rent, and shall be required to pay and perform all other
obligations required to be puid und performed by Sublessor pursuant 10 the Prime Lease. All
Subleasc Base Rent, all Sublease Additional Rent and all other sums payablc by Sublessee
hercunder shall be due and payable, without notice or demand, to Sublcssor at Sublessor's
address at 13790 NW 4" Strect, #106/107, Sundse, FL 33325, or to such other person or at such
other address as Sublessor may designate, from time 1o time, by written notice to Sublessee. All
Sublease Base Rent, all Sublease Additicnal Rent and all other sums payable by Sublessee
hereunder shall he paid, when due, without offset, abatement, diminution or reduction. Annuai
base and monthly base rents are as follows:

Lease Year  Annual Base Rent  Monthly Base Rent

i $267,528.00 $22,294.00
2 275,553,84 22.962.82
3 283,820.46 23.651.71
4 292,335.07 24,361.26

4. Additional Rent, Additional Rent shall have the meuning as defined in the Prime
Lease, and shall include, but not be [imited to, common arca maintenance charges, and Tenant’s
Propurtionate Sharc of Operating Expenses and Tenant’s Proportionate Share of Taxes, as those
terms are defined in the Prime Lease. The Additional Rent for the current calendar year i8
estimated at $15.735.85 per month. Sublessee acknowledges and agrees that in the event there is
an increase in the amount of Additional Rent owed during the Term, Sublessee is responsible for
the full payment of the increased Additional Rent, together with gach payment of the Subleasc
Base Reat.

5. Regarding Condition of the Preimiscs.

51  Condition of the Premises, Sublessee has inspected the Sublet Premises
and Sublessee hershy accepts, the Sublet Premises, including all of the existing tenant
improvements in their current "AS 18" condition, without modification, Luprovement or
alieration by Sublessor or Landlord, and without representation or warranty of any kind by
Sublesser or Landlord,

52  Personal Property. Exccpt for the equipment identified in Article 15,
Sublessor shall remave from the Sublet Premises, at Sublessor's sole cost and expense, prior (©
the Sublease Commencement Date, all fumiture, cabinets, movable shejving and systems, ail

2



tejephones, compulers, and other communications and compuler systems equipment. All of the
foregoing removed prior to the Sublease Commencement Date shall remain the property of
Sublessor; and any of the foregoing remaining in the Sublet Premises as of the Sublease
Commencement Date shall become the property of Sublessee.

53  Sublessee Improvements. Sublessee shall not make any improvemnents or
alterations to (he Sublet Premises without the prior written consent of Sublessor and Lundiard,
which shall in each ingiance, be subject to Sublessor's and Landlord’s reasonable discretion,

6. Terms and Conditions of Prime Lease. Excepl as modified by this Sublease,
the terms and conditions of the Prime Leasc, are hereby incorporatcd by reference into this
Sublease as if all of the sume were sct out in full in this Sublease, and are fully enforceable and
should be interpreted as though Sublessor were Lessor thercunder and Sublessec were Lessee
thereunder, excepting and cxcluding only the following: (1) the obligation under the Pome
Lease to pay Basc Reni, which obligation is expressly superseded by the provisions of
Paragraphs 3 hereof; (2) obligations, representations, warranties, covenants and indemnifications
of Lessor thereunder; (3) Permitted Use as defined shall be revised to mean the use as set fotth
in Paragraph 8 of this Subleasc; and, (4) the obligation for a Security Deposil.

1. Use of the Premises; Compliance. Sublessee shall use and occupy the Premises
solely for the purpose of general office use (“Permifted Use™). In addition, Sublessee's aclivilics
on the Premises shall at all times be in strict conformance with all current and future federal,
state and local laws and regulations, as may be amended from time te time, applicable thereto,

8. Consent by Landlord; Sublessor Default. Sublessor is required pursuant to the
Prime Lease, to obtain the consent of Landlord to this Sublease. Accordingly, this Sublcase is
contingent upon receipt of Landlord’s consent. Landiord, by its execution of the “Consent to
Sublease” aitached hereto, hereby comsents to this Sublease, and to the tenms and conditions
hereof.

9. Insurance. Sublessee shall carry insurance policies of such kinds (including
provisions with respect to waivers of subrogation) and in such amounts as ure required to be
carried by a tenant at the Premises ander the terms and conditions of the Prime Lease. All such
policies shall name Sublessor and Landlord as additional insureds, end all such poficies shall
contain & provision that they may not be canceled or modified without at least thirty (30) days’
prior written noiice to each of the insureds. In the svenl Sublessee fails to fumish current
certificates of such policies in a timely manner prior to expiration of any policy of insurance,
Sublessor may obtain such insurancc, and the premiums on such insurance shalf be deemcd
additional rent ta be paid upon demand. Notwithstanding the f oregoing, Sublessor acknowiedges
that Sublcssee is & self-insured entiry.

10. No_Violstion_of Prime Lease; Indemmnification; Remedies.  Sublessee
covenants and agrees that it will comply in all respects with the terms and conditions of the
Prime Lease and that Sublessec shall not do anything which would constitute a default under the

3




Prime Lease or omit to do anything which it is obligated to do under the terms of the Prime
Lease. Sublessee hereby indemnifies and holds harmless Sublessor from and againsl any and ail
actions, claims, demands, damages, liabilities and expenses (including, Wi thout Hmitation,
reasonable attorneys' fees) asserled against, imposed upen or incurred by Sublessor by reason of
any violation caused, suffered or permitied by Sublessee or its respective agents, Servants,
employees or tnvitees, of any of the terms, covenanis or conditions of the Prime Lease or this
Sublease. Sublessor and Sublessee shall have all of the rights and remedies of the Lessor and
Lessee, respectively, set forth in the Prime Lease, a8 well as all ather remedics available at law or
in equity, for any default hereunder or for any breach of any of the terms or conditions of this
Sublease. In the event of any breach by Sublessee, Sublessor may at any time thereafter, upon
five (5) days prior written notice to Sublessee, cure such breach for the account and at the
expense of Sublessee, but no such cure by Sublessor shall opcrate to waive or cure such breach
by Sublessee. Sublessee specifically affirms ali indemnification agreements and obligations of
Lessee under the Prime Lease, and Sublessce hereby agrees to indemnify, defend and hold
Sublessor harmless in aceordance with the terms and conditions of the indemnifications sct forth
in the Prime Lease whereby Sublessor has so indemmified, defended and held Lundlord harmless.

il.  Assignment and Subletting, Sublessee shall not assign, mortgage, pledge or
atherwise encumber this Sublease, nor further sublet the Premises or any part thereof, oF cuuse of
permit any change in control of the ownership of Sublessee, without obtaining the prior written
consent of Sublessor and Landlord, which consent will nat be unreasonably withheld.

12.  Notices. All notices or other communications required or permitted hereunder
shall be in writing, and shall be hand delivered or sent by guaranteed ovemight delivery service
or by registered or certified mail, return receipt requesied, postage prepaid, addressed as set forth
below, or al such other address as sny pasty may provide by notice to the other pariies in
accordance herewith. All such communications shall be deemed to be given when received.

AS TO LANDLCRD: N/S SAWGRASS OFFICE ASSOCIATES, LLC
¢fo Stiles Property Management Company
300 SE Second Street
Pr. Lauderdale, FL 33301

AS TO SUBLESSOR: Mortgage Systems International, LLC
13790 NW 4" Street
Suites 106/107
Sunrise, FL. 33325

AS TO SUBLESSEE: Superintendent of Schools (Inte rim)
The School Board of Broward County, Flerida
600 SE Third Avenue, 14™ Floor
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301

WITH COPY TO: Thomas Coates, Executive Director
4



Facility Management, Planning & Site Acquisition
1643 N. Harrison Parkway, Bidg. H
Sunrise, FL 33323

13.  Broker. The parties agree that Morris Southeast Group, Inc. {("Broker") is the
Broker that has brought the parties together, that Broker shall be compensated in accordance with
the terms of separate agrecment between Sublessor and Broker, and each party represents and
warranis (0 the other that no one other than Broker has been engaged or requested to represent
such party. Each party agrees (o defend, indemnify and hold harmless the other from and against
any and atl claims by any person, other than Broker under the respective agreement referenced
ahove, claiming 1o be entitled to any commission or other fe¢ in conmection with this Sublease.

14.  Security Deposit. (Intentionally Deleted)

15. Computer Room. Sublessee allows Sublessor to keep and maintain approximately
six designatcd, onclosed, locked computer cabinets in the Computer Room without charge for the
remainder of the Term. Sublessor shall relocate any and all equipment 1o these designaled
cabinets. Sublessor shall insure that its AT&T/BeliSouth T-1 connection is extended to these
cabincts. Sublessee shall huve no responsibility for the operation or maintenance of Sublessor’s
cquipment, however Sublessee shall be responsible for maintaining all power, and existing
environmental controls and warning systems, associated with the standard operation of the
Computer Room. Sublessee shall have the right, upon six months writtent notice to Sublessor
and at Sublessee’s sole discretion, to require that Subiessor remove atl equipment and lerminate
all activity in the Computer Roons,

Sublessor relinguishes all use and control to the existing open rack systems. Sublessee
shall have full use and control of the existing open rack systems and existing patch cables and
shall make any changes or modifications to the wiring infrastructure in its sole discretion.
Sublessee usc or ownership of any other enclosed data cabinets shall be by separate letter
agreement with Sublessor. Any remaining equipment or cabinels not used by either parly shall
be removed by Sublessor. Any equipment or cabinets not thercafter removed by the Sublease
Commencement Date shall become the property of the Sublessee.

Except for acts of negligence by Sublessee, or its agent’s acts of negligence when acting
within the scope of their employment, Sublessor agrees o indemnify and hold harmless
Sublessee, its agents, servants, and employees from any and all claims, judgments costs and
expenses including reasonable attorney’s fees, court Costs and other related costs which
Sublessee becomes obligated to pay arising out of damage or disruption to Sublcssor's equipmnent
located in the computer room.

Sublessee shall install a gecurity card access system for entrance to the computer room.
Sublessor shall be allowed access during normal Sublessee business hours with advance
telephonic notice to Sublesses. Access during non-business hours shall be allowed only when
arranged in advance between the parties.

5



16. MisceMlaneous. This Sublease, including the Exhibits hereto and Landlord
Consent to Sublease, which are a part hereof: (1) supersedes any prior understandings between
the paities hereto relating to the subject matter hereof, (2) together with the Primc Lease
conslitutes the entire agreement between the partics heecto relating to the subject matter hereof,
{3} may be modificd or amended only in writing signed by both parties hercto, (4) will bind and
inure to the benefit of the respective successors and assigns of the parties hereto, and (5) will be
governed by Florida law.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, Sublessor and Sublessee have executed this Sublease as of
the day and year first written above.

SUBLESSOR:
MORTGAGE SYSTEMS

INTERNATION ‘ LY.C
Wilnesses: ™~

By: / k_

Namc:ﬁfﬁ!ﬁ_l‘“& AL L A
Title: ¥ L oReeALioNS

SUBLESSEE:

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD
ATTEST: COUNTY, FLORIDA

hes F, Noller, Interim
perintendent of Schools




‘a

]

o

'y

MORTGAGE Concept 2 Towers
| SYSTEMS 2290 10 Ave North- Suite 408
INTERNATIONAL Lake Waorth, Fl 33461

EX

=y
e |
EJ

October 15, 2010

Broward School Board
Director of Growth Management

Dear Mr Akagbosu:

On November 16, 2000, Mortgage Systems International, LLC (MSI) entered into a lease
agreement with ACP Office I, LLC to occupy 22,294 square feet within the office building
designated as Building H.

On June 5, 2007, MSI entered into a sublease agreement with The School Board of
Broward County, Florida commencing forty-five days af ter execution of the lease
agreement and ending automatically on November 15, 2010. The sublease agreement,
prepared by MSI, inferpreted the expiration date as ten year after the commencement
date or November 15, 2010 and Stiles actually signed off on that date in their consent to
the ‘_sngiease. But then Stiles informed us recently that the actual end date is November
30, 2010.

The intent behind the sublease agreement was to extend until the end of the lease
agreement and not until Nov 15, 2010. Please excuse us for the misunderstanding as we
believed that the lease ended on Nov 15, 2010.

We understand that the new lease agreement between Stiles and SBBC commencing on
January 1, 2011 contains a section providing for collection of rents and operating expenses
for the 22,294 square foot MSI space for the month of December 2010. As far as Stiles
is concerned, their Lease Agreement was through November 30, 2010 and thus Stiles are
invoicing us and we are paying to them a full month's rent for November, half of which

(Noﬂxgm 1 - 15th) is already paid in part by SBBC's scheduled $18,632.63 lease payment
to L

I believe we both want to extend the sublease until Nov 30, 2010. We have sent already an
invoice to Ms Marchetti for that 15 day extra period . This should resolve the isuue for
both parties. Again please excuse us for the misunderstanding.

954-684-8538



[doo2s002

CAPITAL_BUDGET

7543210932

10/27/2010 19:56 FAX

8912-12€ ¥S. Meung sa1opRd LOVINOO

‘w9l Ay} Supmnuqgns qusunredap a1)] Jo Amqisuodsal o} 218
wo)t epusfe oy Jo §109dse PYIQ "IOILI0D ST PIEIS SE 1ordury 198pnq ) et SuISpIMoIE Si jusunreda( 198png [ejde) oy} UOREBIOQE[[0d I} Fuugis Ag 910N

J010311J
wys rewQ 198png rended
uleN peoH Juawreda( SuaepN jusuriredad

‘aAI0SaY S309fo1d rerrde) 9Y3 WoI} JUI0D [[iA €€9°'81 S Jo 1dudury [efoueuy [BUOHIPPE UV :8JUIUWWI0)D %ﬁ ]

7e8png tende) sotnsid 2yl ut pue (0102
¢} 1aquualdog) ueld sanIORY [euonednpd PMSId pardopy oy uy peyeridoxdde useq JOU 24ey (s)yoofoxd Sumoroy oyl [ |

1e8png rende) sIOLISIA U}
ur pue (0107 ‘2 Ioqui2deg) ueld sanioey [euoneonpd PMmsid paydopy oy ur pereudordde usaq aaey sydfod v [ ]

o1/6/11 :938( SUP9W preod [00YIS

asuung “yred ASojoupa], sserdmes ‘H Surpymg 10§ epLIO[] ‘AJuno)) premoig jo preog [OOYS
sy pue DT ‘[euoneuIaiu] swia)sAg 28e3HON UsIMIA] JUBWBIZY 3SLAGNG JO UOISUSIXY :mxa3] 1sonbay epuady jo AL

AO0A A40-NDIS
¢ LigiHx3 NOILLVOEVTIOO



